(2)  Have violated any other local, state, or federal law applicable to the 

sale of tobacco products.  

(b)  If a tobacco product retailer sells or offers for sale a tobacco product to a 

person under twenty-one (21) years of age, the commission may assess a civil penalty 

of: 

(1)  For a first violation, two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500); and 

(2)  For a second or subsequent violation, twenty thousand dollars 

($20,000), and may suspend the license of the retailer for an appropriate period 

as determined by the commission. 

(c)  A tobacco product retailer is liable for all violations committed by its agent or